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ORDER APPROVING

REPROVAL [] PRIVATE [] PUBLIC

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

[7) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Ca~ifomto, admitted ,3anuar.y , 4 ~, ~.~ ~ 96 7
(date)

The parties agree to be bound by the faclual stipulations Contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud.

(3)

C5)

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulalion, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge[s]/counl(s] are listed under "Dismissals." The
stipulation and order consist of__~ Pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts."

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts ore also included under "Conclusions of
Law."

[6]

(7)

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wdting of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by Jhls stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Costs---Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only]:

[] oosls added to membership fee for calendar year following effeclive date of discipline [public reproval]
[] case ineligible for costs [private reproval]
[] costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

2005 and 2006
(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure]

[] costs waived in part as set forlh under "Partial Waiver of Costs"
[] costs entirely waived

Note: All [nfol~aatiou ~equired by tlds form and ~my additional itxformation which cantmt be pl~-dded in the space p~ovided, shall be set fm~h i~
the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, Le. "Facts," "Dismissals,= ~Conclnsions of Law."
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¯ [ ] ’ The ’parties understand thal

[a] A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondenl’s official State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquires and is not reported on the Slate Bar’s web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a privale reproval was imposed is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is introduced as
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

[b] A private reprovaf imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondenl’s official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

(c] A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent’s official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is reported as a record
of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Al’lorney Sanctions for Professional M sconduct,
standard I .2[b]l. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are required.

[] Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2[t]J

{a] [] State Bar Court case .# of prior case 89-0-15650

(b] [] Date prior discipline effective March 26, 1992

[c) [] Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations: Former ~,ules of Prof, Conduct:

8-I01(A)(2), ~-I01(B)(3) and 8-I01(B)(4); Rule of Prof. Conduct: 4-100(A)

Business and Professions Code Sect:ion 6068(m)

[crJ [] degree of prior discipline Public Reproval~

[el [] If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prior Discipline".

[2]

(3]

[] Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesly, conceal-
ment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds
or property.

{4] [] Harm: Respandent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the adminislTation of juslice.
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C7) []

’ ihdifference: Respondent~monstrated indifference toward rectitic~ltn of or atonement for the conse.
quences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misaonduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2[elI. Facts supporting mitigating circumstances are required.

[I} [] No Rior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled with
present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

{2] [] No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

{3) [] Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the victims of his/
her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

[4] [] Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and recogni-
tion of lhe wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hls/her
misconduct.

[5] [] Restitution: Respondent paid $ on                        in restitution to
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

{6] [] Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7] [] Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

[8] [] Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difflculties or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer suffers from Such difficulties or disabilities.

[~ [] Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

[I 0) [] Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her personal
life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(I I) [] Good Character: Respondent’s good character is atJested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(Sflpulatlon torrn approved by SBC Executive Comm~Itee 10/I 6/00) R eproval$



ii 2], []’ ’Rehabilitation: Considera~l~fime has passed since the acts of profeSSiOnal
by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

[13] [] No mitigating circumstances are involved.

misconduct occurred followed

Additional mitigating circumstances:

D. Discipline:

(I] [] Private reproval [check applicable conditions, if any, below)

[a]    [] Approved by the Court prior to inltiation of lhe State Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure].

[b]    [] Approved by the Court after initiation of the State Bar Court proceedings [public
disclosure).

Public reproval [check. applicable conditions, if any, below]

E, Conditions Attached to Reproval:

[I) [] Respondent shall comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of
Two (2) years

[2] []

[3] [~

During the condition period attached to the reprovdi, Respondent shall comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten (I 0] days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office and to
the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and telephone number,
or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002. I of the Business and Profes-
sions Code.

Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January I0, Aprll I 0, July
10, and October 10 of the condition period attached to the reproval. Under penalty of perjury, respon.
dent shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter. It the first report
would cover less than thirty [30] days, that report shall be submilted on the next following quarter date
and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty [20] days before the last day of the condition period and no later than the last day of the
condition period.

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulh~ Committee 10116j00) Reprovals
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[7}

Respondent shall be El~rgned a probation monitor, Respondent sh~’~romptiv review the terms and
conditions of probation the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During lhe period of probation, respondent shall furnish such reports as may be requested, in additton to
qua~erly repo~ requim, d to be submitled ~o the Probatior~ Unit. Respondent shaft coopera~e fu~¥ with the
monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privlleges, Respondent shall answer fufiy, promptly and truthful~y
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief ~’lal Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating
1o whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions attached 1o the reproval,

Wffhin one [I] year of the effective date of the discipline here/n, respondent shall provicle to the
Probation Unit satisfactory proot of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test given at the
end of that session.

[] No Ethics School ordered.

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal mailer and
shall so declare under penatiy of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report required to be flied with
the Probation Unit.

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination
["MPRE"], administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners. to the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reprovaL
~ No MPRE ordered.

following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] Substance Abuse Conditions

[] Medical Conditions

[] Law Office Management Conditions

~ Financial Conditions

(l I ) [] Other conditions negotiated by the parties:

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiffee 10116/OO]
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l
in the Maffer of

Stephen L. Cooper

AMemberoflheState Bar #39569

Financial Conditions

Case Number(s):

02-o-I~0~ ~)

a. D Respondent shall pc~, restitution to
Client Security Fund, if approp~:~te], in the amount(s) of
10% interest per annum accruing from
provide proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel,
{3 no later than

[payee(s)I {or the
, plus

, ond

on the payment schedule set forth on the attachment under =Financial Conditions,
Restitution."

I. if respondent possesses client funds at any time du~ing the period covered by a required quadedy
report, respc~dent sha~l file with each required re~K~rt a certificate flora respondent and/or a
ced~ed p~Jc~[c accountant or othe~ financial profesdor~l approved by the Prc~:~lJon Unit, cer~ng
that:

a. ~espondent has maintained a bank account Jn a bank authorized to do business In the State
of Cardomia, at a branch located wfi’hin the State of California, and that such account is
designated as a ~Trust Account" or *Client~ Funds Account*;

’ b. respondent has kept and maintained the following:
I. a wriflen ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:

I. the name of such aiient;
2. the date, amount and source of a~ funds received on behalf of such client;
3. the date, amount, payee and pu¢~)se of each disbursement made on behalf of

such cJlent: and,
4. the current bak~’~ce ~)r such client

it. a w~ten journal for each client trust fund account that sets forth:
1. the name of such account;
2, the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit: and,
3. the current balance in such account.

ill oil bank statements and cancelled checks for each client trust account’, and.
iv. each monthly reconciliation Ibalancing] of (I). (ll). and (ill), above, and if there are any

differences behveen the monthly total balances reflected in (i), (li], and (lli], above, the
reasons for the differences.

respondent has maintained a w~en )ournc~ of secudlies or other propedies held for clients
that specifies:         ,
i. each item of security and propedy held;
ii. the person on whose behalf the secudJy or pr(~’=dy is he~d;
ill the date of receipt of the securily or property;
iv. the date of distdbutlan of the secudly or property; and,
v. the person to ~ the sec,,~ or property was disti~uted.

2. if respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during the entire pedod
covered, by o report, respondent must so state under penc~ of perjury in the report tiled with
the Probation Unit for that repoding period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant’s cedificate described above.

3. 1he requirements of this condifian are in addition to those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct.

c. Q Wdhin one [1} year of the effectiv.e, date of the cr=scip|ne herein, respondent shall supply to the ~-
fion Unit satisfactory proof of attendance at a sesdon of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting
School, within the some pedod of time, and pas~ge of the test given at the end of that session.

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: STEPHEN L. COOPER

CASE NUMBER: 02-0-14081

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

GENERAL BACKGROUND

This matter arose out of a reportable action from Respondent’s bank and no client was
harmed or complained about Respondent.

COUNT ONE

FACTS

1. On or about March 1, 2002, Respondent wrote check number 5356 from his client
trust account at Washington Mutual Bank, account number 876-188960-6 ("Respondent’s
CTA’) to the Gas Company in the amount of $50.00 for payment on his own account.

2. On or about April 11, 2002, Respondent wrote check number 5381 from Respondent’s
CTA to the Department of Water and Power in the aznount of $100.00 for payment on his own
account.

3. On or about April 12, 2002, Respondent wrote check number 5382 from Respondent’s
CTA to SBC Pacific Bell in the amount of $100.00 for payment on his own account.

4. On or about April 16, 2002, Respondent wrote check number 5383 from Respondant’s
CTA to Mercury Insurance Company in the amount of $253.33 for payment on his own account.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By issuing checks from Respondent’s CTA for his own personal accounts, Respondent
commingled funds belonging to Respondent with client funds in wilful violation of rule 4-
100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Page #
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COUNT TWO

FACTS

5. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 4 are incorporated herein.

6. The commingling in Count One occurred due to Respondent’s failure to keep
adequate and required records regarding Respondent’s CTA.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By failing to keep adequate records regarding Respondent’s CTA, Respondent wilfully violated
Rule 4-100(C) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was March 26, 2004.

STATE BAR CLIENT TRUST ACCOUNT SCHOOL EXCLUSION.

It is not recommended that respondent attend State Bar Client Trust Account School since
respondent attended Client Trust Account School within the last two years in October 2002.

Page #
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Date%

De~~s -~ignature

Stephen L. Cooper

print name

JoAnne E. Robbins
pi~ntnome

Suzan J. Anderson
print name

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

1~e stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

the sfipu~ted facts and d~sposltion are AJ~IOVED AS MODIFIED as set forlh below, and the REPROVAL
iMPOSED.

All references to "Probation Unit" or "Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial
Counsel" shall be deemed deleted and replaced with "Office of Probation."

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: I) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, tiled within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2] this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. [See rule 135(b], Rules of Proce-
dure.] Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions aflached to this reprgval may .constitute cause for a
separate proceeding for willful breach of rule I-110,~~onal Conduct.

Date Judge of the State Bar Court

(Sflpula~lon form approved.by SBC Executive Com~fi’ee 6/’6/00) ~ Reproval $1gna~ure Page
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on May 13, 2004, I deposited a trne copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed May 13, 2004

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

Ix] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JOANNE E ROBBINS ATTORNEY AT LAW
KARPMAN & ASSOCIATES
9200 SUNSET BLVD PH #7
LOS ANGELES, CA 90069

ix] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Suzan J. Anderson, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los/Xa~geles, California, on May
13, 2004.

~l)ee~L.~Iulieta E. Gomistrat
State Bar Court

Ceaifica~ of Service.wl~t


